substantial shareholder (as defined under the Listing Rules) of the Company upon taking up
the Placing Shares.

– 2 –

Further, all the conditions of the Subscription have been fulfilled and completion of the
Subscription took place on 3 September 2021. A total of 170,000,000 Subscription Shares
(equivalent to the number of the Placing Shares successfully placed under the Placing) were
subscribed by the Vendor at the Subscription Price of HK$0.25 for each Subscription Share.
The Subscription Shares represent approximately 9.58% of the enlarged total number of
Shares in issue upon completion of the Subscription.

The Company received total net proceeds from the Subscription of approximately
HK$40,900,000 and intends to use the same for repayment of debts and general working
capital.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company before and after the
Placing and the Subscription:

Shareholder
(1) As at the date of
this announcement

(2) Immediately
after completion

of the Placing
but before the Subscription

(3) Immediately
after completion

of the Subscription
No. of shares Approximate % No. of shares Approximate % No. of shares Approximate %

The Vendor 382,000,000 23.82 212,000,000 13.22 382,000,000 21.54
The Placees _ _ 170,000,000 10.60 170,000,000 9.58
Chan Yuk Foebe 2,860,000 0.18 2,860,000 0.18 2,860,000 0.16
Law Tze Ping, Eric 1,400,000 0.09 1,400,000 0.09 1,400,000 0.08
Other public Shareholders 1,217,447,319 75.91 1,217,447,319 75.91 1,217,447,319 68.64

Total 1,603,707,319 100.00 1,603,707,319 100.00 1,773,707,319 100.00

By order of the Board
Xinyang Maojian Group Limited

Chan Yuk Foebe
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 6 September 2021

As at the date of this announcement, Ms. Chan Yuk Foebe, Mr. Gao Ran, Mr. Law Tze Ping
Eric and Mr. Yu Defa are the executive Directors and Mr. Ma Wing Yun Bryan, Mr. Tam
Ching Ho and Mr. Hau Chi Kit are the independent non-executive Directors.